projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions
from contributing employers are made at the contractually required rates, as actuarially
determined. Based on those assumptions, the OPEB plans’ fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments
for the OPEB plans was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total OPEB liability.

SOUTHWESTERN OREGON COMMUNITY COLLEGE
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

(57)

NOTE 17 OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) (CONTINUED)

Public Employees Retirement Plan (PERS) (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis below shows the sensitivity of the College’s proportionate share
of the net OPEB liability/(asset) calculated using the discount rate of 6.90%, as well as
what the net OPEB liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

Discount
1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

(5.9%) (6.9%) (7.9%)
Proportionate Share of the Net
  OPEB - RHIA  Liability (Asset) 301,611$   325,821$   346,667$

Assumed Asset Allocation

Low High Target
Asset Class/Strategy Range Range Range

Debt Securities 20.0 % 30.0 % 25.0 %
Public Equity 22.5 32.5 27.5
Private Equity 15.0 27.5 20.0
Real Estate 7.5 17.5 12.5
Real Assets 2.5 10.0 7.5
Diversifying Strategies 2.5 10.0 7.5
Opportunity Portfolio -   5.0 -

Total 100.0 %

(Source: June 30, 2024 PERS ACFR; p. 116)

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return

To develop an analytical basis for the selection of the long-term expected rate of return
assumption, in May 2019 the PERS Board reviewed long-term assumptions developed
by both Milliman’s capital market assumptions team and the OIC investment advisors.
Each asset assumption is based on a consistent set of underlying assumptions, and
includes adjustment for the inflation assumption. These assumptions are not based on
historical returns, but instead are based on a forward-looking capital market economic